Director of the U.S. Parents TRADENAN **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

10-29-2001

. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

101888722

		(7,73	Attorney Docket No. 110023
	To	the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pl	lease record the attached original document or copy thereof.
1.	A.	Name of conveying parties: 1)Paul ANUZIS 2)Steve P. KING 3)Dennis M. KING 4)Lionel TARASSENKO 5)Paul HAYTON 6)Simukai UTETE	Name and address of receiving party: ROLLS-ROYCE PLC 65 BUCKINGHAM GATE, LONDON SW1E 6AT GREAT BRITAIN
	В.	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3.	A.	Nature of conveyance:	B. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
	\boxtimes	Assignment Merger	
		Security Agreement	The Property
		Other	The PTO did not receive the following listed item(s) (herr forth -)-or
	B.	Execution Date: 1,2,3) August 29, 2001 4,6) October 5, 2001 5) October 4, 2001	
4.	Α.	If this document is being filed together with a new appli	ication, the execution date of the application is:
	B.	Patent Application No.(s)	C. Patent No.(s)
		Additional numbers atta	l ached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
5.		ne and address of party to whom correspondence cerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
	Na	ame: James A. Oliff	7. A. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
			B. Enclosed (Check No. 123980_)
	A	ddress: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 19928 Alexandria, VA 22320	Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit account number 15-0461.
9.	To	tement and signature. the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
		nes A. Oliff Registration No. 27,075 omas J. Pardini Registration No. 30,411	Date: October 18, 2001
		•	ncluding cover sheet attachments, and document: 2

AS	ST	GN	ī	Œ	NT

		(1)	Paul ANUZIS	(5)	Paul HAYTON
(1-8)	Insert	(2)	Steve P. KING	(6)	Simukai UTETE
	Piame(s) of inventor(s)	(3)	Dennis M. KING	(7)	
		(4)	Lionel TARASSENKO	(8)	
	•	to est	th of the undersigned, each undersign		and other good and valuable consideration paid assign, and hereby does assign, transfer and set
(7)	Ensert Name of Assignee	(9)	ROLLS-ROYCE PLC		
(10)	Insert Address of Assigned	(10)	65 Buckingham Gate, London SW	VIE 6AT GR	eat Britain
		the er inven divisi reissu	itire right, title and interest for the U- tion, and in all applications for pater onal, continuation, substitute, and re- es and reexamination certificates the	nited States on intincluding a dissue applica	neirs, successors, assigns and logal representatives. If America as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the ny and all provisional, non-provisional, tion(s), and all Letters Patent, extensions, nted on the invention known as
(11)	Insert Identification	(11)	HEALTH MONITORING		
	such as Title, Case				
	Number, or Foreign Application Number	(Atto	rney Docket No. 110023)
	- ••	for w	hich the undersigned has (have) exce		cation for patent in the United States of America
		ộn êV	en date herewith or		
(12)	Insert Date of Signing of	(12)	Qπ		
	Application	()			
	Alternative	(13)	U.S. application Serial Number	09	848,008
(13)	Identification for				
rcissuc a applicat any app the Assi	Filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the invention ions and patents as the Assi, 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or dignee in every way possible: 3) Each undersigned agree arrowisions of the internation or arrowisions of the internation of the internati	n, and an gnee may s to exectivision thin in obtain is to exect onal Con	ute all papers necessary in connectic y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also y deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in connectic tereof, or any patent or reissue appli- ting evidence and going forward with ute all papers and documents and pe- vention for Protection of Industrial is	to execute so on with any in cation based a such interfe- erform any se Property or si	t which may be necessary in connection with milar agreements.
reissue a applicat any applicat the Assi claims of reexami from sai herein a binding	Filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the invention ions and patents as the Assi, 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or dignee in every way possible in Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agree ination a grant of a valid Units in Each undersigned authoristic and in Each undersigned authoris grant of a valid Units in Each undersigned authoris grant of a valid Units in Each undersigned authoris in the Each undersigned here on him and his heirs, succession that may be necessary	is to executed and an appearance of the control of	ute all papers necessary in connectic y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in connectic hereof, or any patent or reissue appli- ing evidence and going forward with atte all papers and documents and po- vention for Protection of Industrial I orn all affirmative sets which may be as patent to the Assignce, it requests the Director of Patents to a Assignce of the entire interest, a t, and will not execute, any agreement igns and legal representatives.	on to execute so on with any in cation based a such interfer criform any se Property or si or necessary ! issue any and and covenants into in conflice C the power !	eparate assignments in connection with such interference which may be declared concerning thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with rence. I which may be necessary in connection with
reissue a applicat any applicat the Assi claims of reexami from sai herein a binding	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventions and patents as the Assi (2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or dignee in every way possible; 3) Each undersigned agree for provisions of the Internation of provisions of the Internation of Bach undersigned agree instion of grant of a valid Units (5) Each undersigned authority (6) Each undersigned authority (7) (7) (8) (8) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9	es to execu- n, and an gnee may gnee may so to execu- onal Con- is to perfi ited State prices and Assignee executed executed stors, asso by grants or desira-	ure all papers necessary in connectic y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also deem necessary. It all papers necessary in connectic nereof, or any patent or reissue appli- ing evidence and going forward with the all papers and documents and per- vention for Protection of Industrial is ormall affirmative sets which may be as patent to the Assignee. If requests the Director of Patents to as Assignee of the entire interest, a t, and will not execute, any agreement igns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF 4. BERRIDGE, PL- able in order to comply with the rule	on execute so on with any in cation based a such interfer erform any ac Property or since necessary it issue any and ind covenants into in conflict Control the Unite of the Unite	parate assignments in connection with such interference which may be declared concerning thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with rence. It which may be necessary in connection with milar agreements. To obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interest at the rewith, and agrees that this assignment is to insert on this assignment any further and States Patent and Trademark Office for
reissue a applicat any applicat the Assi claims of reexami from sai herein a binding	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventio ions and patents as the Assi. 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or dignee in every way possible if an experiment of the Internation of provisions of the Internation of grant of a valid Um. 5) Each undersigned agree in the internation of grant of a valid Um. 5) Each undersigned authority is the said of application(s) to the said continuand his heirs, successigned, and that he has not too him and his heirs, succession of this document. In witness whereof, executions	es to execu- n, and an gnee may gnee may so to execu- onal Con- is to perfi ited State prices and Assignee executed executed stors, asso by grants or desira-	ute all papers necessary in connectic y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in connectic hereof, or any patent or reissue appli- ing evidence and going forward with atte all papers and documents and pe- vention for Protection of Industrial i- form all affirmative sets which may be a patent to the Assignce. I requests the Director of Patents to a Assignce of the entire interest, a i, and will not execute, any agreemen- igns and legal representatives. the firm of Olife & Berringer, Pla- able in order to comply with the rule the undersigned on the date(s) appro-	on execute so on with any in cation based a such interfer erform any ac Property or since necessary it issue any and ind covenants into in conflict Control the Unite of the Unite	parate assignments in connection with such interference which may be declared concerning thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with rence. I which may be necessary in connection with smilar agreements. To obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interest at herewith, and agrees that this assignment is to insert on this assignment any further ad States Patent and Trademark Office for lersigned name(s).
reissue a applicat any applicat the Assi claims of reexami from sai herein sa binding identific recordal	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the invention ions and patents as the Assigned agree lication or continuation or dignee in every way possible: 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internation of provisions of the Internation of Bach undersigned agree institutes of a valid Unit of application(s) to the said is signed, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succession of this document. In witness whereof, excess 29/8/0/	es to execu- n, and an gnee may gnee may so to execu- onal Con- is to perfi ited State prices and Assignee executed executed stors, asso by grants or desira-	ure all papers necessary in connectic p patent(s) issuing thereon, and also of deem necessary. It all papers necessary in connectic neces, or any patent or reissue applicing evidence and going forward with the all papers and documents and pevention for Protection of Industrial is form all affirmative sets which may be spatent to the Assignce. If requests the Director of Patents to a Assignce of the entire interest, a and will not execute, any agreementings and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF A BERRIDGE, PLable in order to comply with the rule he undersigned on the date(s) opposition.	on execute so on with any in cation based a such interfer erform any ac Property or since necessary it issue any and ind covenants into in conflict C the power it is of the Unite	thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with rence. I which may be necessary in connection with rence. I which may be necessary in connection with renilar agreements. To obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or I all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interest therewith, and agrees that this assignment is to insert on this assignment any further d States Patent and Trademark Office for lersigned name(s).
reissue a applicat any applicat claims of reexami from sai herein a binding identific recordar Date	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventio- ions and patents as the Assi. 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or of gnee in every way possible in the agree of the internation of the internation of grant of a valid United Stack undersigned agree in the internation of grant of a valid United in the internation of the internation in the internation in the internation in the internation of this document. In witness whereof, except 29/8/0/	es to execu- n, and an gnee may gnee may so to execu- onal Con- is to perfi ited State prices and Assignee executed executed stors, asso by grants or desira-	ute all papers necessary in connectic y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in connectic hereof, or any patent or reissue application provention for Protection of Industrial is corn all affirmative sets which may be patent to the Assignce. If requests the Director of Patents to as Assignce of the entire interest, a it, and will not execute, any agreement igns and legal representatives. the firm of Olife A Bearings, Plants in able in order to comply with the rule the undersigned on the date(s) oppositions. Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	on execute so on with any in cation based a such interfer erform any ac Property or since necessary it issue any and ind covenants into in conflict C the power it is of the Unite	thereference which may be declared concerning thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with rence. It which may be necessary in connection with millar agreements. To obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interest therewith, and agrees that this assignment is to insert on this assignment any further ad States Patent and Trademark Office for tersigned name(s). (SEAL)
reissue a applicat any app the Assi claims of reexami from sai herein a binding identifie recordal	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the invention ions and patents as the Assigned agree lication or continuation or dignee in every way possible: 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internation of provisions of the Internation of Bach undersigned agree institutes of a valid Unit of application(s) to the said is signed, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succession of this document. In witness whereof, excess 29/8/0/	es to execu- n, and an gnee may gnee may so to execu- onal Con- is to perfi ited State prices and Assignee executed executed stors, asso by grants or desira-	ute all papers necessary in connectic p patent(s) issuing thereon, and also deem necessary. It all papers necessary in connectic tereof, or any patent or reissue applicing evidence and going forward with all all papers and documents and pevention for Protection of Industrial is form all affirmative sets which may be spatent to the Assignce. I requests the Director of Patents to a sassignce of the entire interest a sand will not execute, any agreement igns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF A BERRIDGE, Plable in order to comply with the rule he undersigned on the date(s) opposition of the patents of the same and the same all the date(s) oppositions.	on execute so on with any in cation based a such interfer criform any se Property or si issue any and ind covenants into in conflice the power it is of the Units	thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with rence. I which may be necessary in connection with rence. I which may be necessary in connection with render agreements. I obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interest to herewith, and agrees that this assignment is to insert on this assignment any further and States Patent and Trademark Office for designed name(s). (SEAL)
reissue a applicat any applithe Assi claims of reexami from sai herein a binding identifit recordat Date Date Date	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventio ions and patents as the Assi. 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or dignee in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internation agrant of a valid Um. 5) Each undersigned agree ination a grant of a valid Um. 5) Each undersigned authority in the said application(s) to the said in application(s) to the said con him and his heirs, successigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, successigned theretexis in that may be necessary tion of this document. In witness whereof, excess 29/8/0/ 29/8/0/	es to execu- n, and an gnee may gnee may so to execu- onal Con- is to perfi ited State prices and Assignee executed executed stors, asso by grants or desira-	ure all papers necessary in connectic y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also of deem necessary. It all papers necessary in connectic tereof, or any patent or reissue applicing evidence and going forward with mute all papers and documents and pevention for Protection of Industrial is form all affirmative acts which may be spatent to the Assignce. I requests the Director of Patents to an Assignce of the entire interest, a and will not execute, any agreement igns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF A BERRIDGE, Plable in order to comply with the rule he undersigned on the date(s) appropriate the contract of the undersigned of the date(s) appropriate the date of the date	on execute so on with any in cation based a such interfer criform any se Property or si issue any and ind covenants into in conflice the power it is of the Units	thereference which may be declared concerning thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with rence. I which may be necessary in connection with millar agreements. To obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interest therewith, and agrees that this assignment is to insert on this assignment any further ad States Patent and Trademark Office for dersigned name(s). (SEAL) (SEAL)
reissue a applicat any applicat claims of reexami from sa herein a binding identific recordat Date Date Date Date	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventio- ions and patents as the Assi. 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or of gnee in every way possible in the agree of the internation of the internation of grant of a valid United Stack undersigned agree in the internation of grant of a valid United in the internation of the internation in the internation in the internation in the internation of this document. In witness whereof, except 29/8/0/	es to execu- n, and an gnee may gnee may so to execu- onal Con- is to perfi ited State prices and Assignee executed executed stors, asso by grants or desira-	ute all papers necessary in connectic y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in connectic nereof, or any patent or reissue appli- ing evidence and going forward with ute all papers and documents and pe- vention for Protection of Industrial is form all affirmative sets which may be specent to the Assignce. I requests the Director of Patents to as Assignce of the entire interest. It, and will not execute, any agreement igns and legal representatives. the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PL able in order to comply with the rule the undersigned on the date(s) appuration Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	on execute so on with any in cation based a such interfer criform any se Property or si issue any and ind covenants into in conflice the power it is of the Units	parate assignments in connection with such interference which may be declared concerning thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with rence. It which may be necessary in connection with millar agreements. To obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interest therewith, and agrees that this assignment is to insert on this assignment any further ad States Patent and Trademark Office for dersigned name(s). (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
reissue a applicat any appi the Assi claims of reexami from sai herein a binding identific recordal	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventio ions and patents as the Assi. 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or dignee in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internation agrant of a valid Um. 5) Each undersigned agree ination a grant of a valid Um. 5) Each undersigned authority in the said application(s) to the said in application(s) to the said con him and his heirs, successigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, successigned theretexis in that may be necessary tion of this document. In witness whereof, excess 29/8/0/ 29/8/0/	es to execu- n, and an gnee may gnee may so to execu- onal Con- is to perfi ited State prices and Assignee executed executed stors, asso by grants or desira-	use all papers necessary in connectic y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also deem necessary. It all papers necessary in connectic nereof, or any patent or reissue appli- ing evidence and going forward with suite all papers and documents and pe- vention for Protection of Industrial i- orm all affirmative sets which may be spatent to the Assignce. I requests the Director of Patents to as Assignce of the entire interest, a t, and will not execute, any agreement igns and legal representatives the firm of OLIFF A BERRIDGE, PL able in order to comply with the rule he undersigned on the date(s) oppo- Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	on execute so on with any in cation based a such interfer criform any se Property or si issue any and ind covenants into in conflice the power it is of the Units	parate assignments in connection with such merference which may be declared concerning thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with rence. I which may be necessary in connection with smilar agreements. To obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interest to therewith, and agrees that this assignment is to insert on this assignment any further and States Patent and Trademark Office for dersigned name(s). (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
reissue a applicat any applicat any applicat any applicat any applications of the Assistance of the As	filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventio ions and patents as the Assi. 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or dignee in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internation agrant of a valid Um. 5) Each undersigned agree ination a grant of a valid Um. 5) Each undersigned authority in the said application(s) to the said in application(s) to the said con him and his heirs, successigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, successigned theretexis in that may be necessary tion of this document. In witness whereof, excess 29/8/0/ 29/8/0/	es to execu- n, and an gnee may gnee may so to execu- onal Con- is to perfi ited State prices and Assignee executed executed stors, ass by grants or desira	ure all papers necessary in connectic y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also deem necessary. It all papers necessary in connectic nereof, or any patent or reissue appli- ing evidence and going forward with use all papers and documents and pe- vention for Protection of Industrial i orm all affirmative sets which may be spatent to the Assignce. It requests the Director of Patents to is as Assignce of the entire interest, a is, and will not execute, any agreement igns and legal representatives. the firm of OLIFF & BERRINGR, PL able in order to comply with the rule Inventor Signature	on execute so on with any in cation based a such interfer criform any se Property or si issue any and ind covenants into in conflice the power it is of the Units	parate assignments in connection with such interference which may be declared concerning thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with rence. I which may be necessary in connection with millar agreements. To obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interest at herewith, and agrees that this assignment is to insert on this assignment any further and States Patent and Trademark Office for dersigned name(s). (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
reissue a applicat any applicat any applicat any applicat any applicate of the Assistance of the Assis	Illed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventio ions and patents as the Assi. 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or dignee in every way possible. 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internation of Internation	is to execute and an agree may be to execute on a construction of the construction of	use all papers necessary in connectic y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also deem necessary. use all papers necessary in connectic nereof, or any patent or reissue appli- ing evidence and going forward with sule all papers and documents and pe- vention for Protection of Industrial is form all affirmative acts which may be as patent to the Assignce. I requests the Director of Patents to as Assignce of the entire interest. a i, and will not execute, any agreement igns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PL able in order to comply with the rule the undersigned on the date(s) appli- liventor Signature Inventor Signature	on execute so on with any in cation based a such interference or or many see Property or si issue any and covenants in conflice. Ce the power the of the Unite osite the under the conference of the Unite osite the under the und	parate assignments in connection with such merference which may be declared concerning thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with rence. I which may be necessary in connection with smilar agreements. To obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interest to therewith, and agrees that this assignment is to insert on this assignment any further and States Patent and Trademark Office for dersigned name(s). (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
applicat any applithe Assi claims of reexami from sai herein a binding identifit recordat Date Date Date Date Date Date Date D	Illed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventio ions and patents as the Assi. 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or dignee in every way possible. 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internation of Internation	is to execute and an agree may be to execute on a construction of the construction of	use all papers necessary in connectic y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also deem necessary. use all papers necessary in connectic nereof, or any patent or reissue appli- ing evidence and going forward with all all papers and documents and pe- vention for Protection of Industrial is form all affirmative acts which may be as Assignee of the entire interest. a i, and will not execute, any agreement igns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PL able in order to comply with the rule the undersigned on the date(s) opposite Inventor Signature	on execute so on with any in cation based a such interfer form any ac Property or si issue any and independent of the power is of the Unite osite the und Paul Office of the Unite osite o	parate assignments in connection with such interference which may be declared concerning thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with rence. I which may be necessary in connection with smilar agreements. I obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interest at herewith, and agrees that this assignment is to insert on this assignment any further and States Patent and Trademark Office for dersigned name(s). (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
reissue a applicat any applicat any applicat claims of reexami from sai herein a binding identific recordat Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Da	Illed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventio ions and patents as the Assi. 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or dignee in every way possible. 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internation of Internation	is to execute and an agree may be to execute on a construction of the construction of	use all papers necessary in connectic y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also deem necessary. It all papers necessary in connectic hereof, or any patent or reissue appli- ing evidence and going forward with the all papers and documents and pe- vention for Protection of Industrial i- orm all affirmative sets which may be to patent to the Assignce. I requests the Director of Patents to the Assignce of the entire interest, a the firm of OLIFF A BERRIDGE, PL able in order to comply with the rule Inventor Signature	on execute so on with any in cation based a such interfer form any ac Property or si issue any and independent of the Conferencessary it is not conflict the power it is of the Unite osite the und Paul Office of the Unite osite the und Paul Office of the Unite osite the und Paul Office or if within the conflict of the und Paul Office of the Unite osite the und Paul Office or if within the conflict of the und Office of the Unite osite the Unite osite of the Unite osite	parate assignments in connection with such sterference which may be declared concerning thereon, for the invention, and to cooperate with rence. I which may be necessary in connection with smilar agreements. To obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interest to herewith, and agrees that this assignment is to insert on this assignment any further and States Patent and Trademark Office for dersigned name(s). (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)